63 381j ‘

Decision No.

!}JRMBNM

- 3EFORE TZE PU3LIC UTIh"IES COMMISSIO'\T CF THE S‘IA‘IE 0: CALIFORNIA '

In the Matter of the Appl...cat:i.on

- of VALLETITO WATER CONMPANY,. a.

- Corporation for authority to. .
~deviate from its Main Exteasion
Rule in order to serve water to
subdivisions within the Company's
certificated. service area.

Iz the Matter of the Application of
VALLECITO WATER COMPANY, a Corpora-
- tion for authority to deviate from

. its Main Extension Rule in oxder to
serve water to subdivisions within

the Company's cert:.f:.cated sexvice

area.

In the Matter of the Appl.n.catn.on of
Vallecito Water Company, & Jorpora-
tion for authority to deviate from
its Main Extension %ule in oxder to
- serve watexr to approx:ma:ely 235
acres within the Jompany's certlf:.- \
cated semce area.. .

In the Matter of the Applxcatz.on of -
San Gabriel Valley Vater Company for

an {rder Authorizing it to Acquire
?referred Stock of Vallec...to Watex.
Company.

In the Matter of the Appl:.ca.t:.on of
VALLECITO WATER COMPANY, a Corpora-
tion, for a certificate of public
convenience and necessity to furnish
water service at zone rates in terri-)
tory adjacent to its present service
area, and for authority to- dev:.at:e '
from Mzin Extension Rule to serve

- water within a portion of such terri-)
tory, all within the unmcorporated
area. of Los Angeles County.

L/VVVVV\J \/V\/VV NN

Appl.a.cat:.on '\Io- 46658

Pet:.m.on for Mod:.f:ucat:.on'
of Decision No. 68077
(P:I.led November 4, 1964)

Appl:.cation No. 4.7052
- (Filed October 20 1964).'

Appl:.catlon No. 47111
(F:.led \:ovember 12 1964)

Apol:z.cat:.on '\To. 47112
(x:.led November 13 1964).

spplication No. 47138
(Filed November: 20, 19€4)




e AL 46658, L. 47052, A. 47111,
A 47112, AL 47138 - S

APPEARENCES

%slliam M. lassleben, Jr., for petitioner
and applicant. : .

3robeck, Phleger % Harrison, by Robert N.
CI-%F and John E. Skelton, for. '

riel Valley water Company, applicant

and protestant in Application No. 4711l

W. 1. Xennedy, for Union 2acific Railroad
Company, interested party in Applicatiom
No. 47111, : : -

Ravmond E. Heytens, Jerry J. Levander and
Robert C. -%m:fcg, for the amssmn o

statt.

OPLNIOXN

Ian the above-entitled matters, Vallecito Watexr Codzpany: o

In 4oplication No. 46653, Petition for Modifi-
cation, seeks removal of the requirement in
Decision No. 68077, dated October 20, 1964,
that it pudblishk a notice of its firancial
inabiliry to further extend its facilities
and service under its filed main extension
rule; the Commission haviag found in sald
decision that Vailecito should not be per-
mitted taenceforth to continue to deviate
fronm its rule, and having found that the
1imit of such permissible deviation had been
reached by the granting of Application _
No. 46653, The record shows that said notice
has not been pudlished.

In Application No. 47052, seeks authority to
deviate from the provisions of Section A.2

of its Main Extemsion Rule No. 15, Limitation
of Expansion, and to enter into subdividexr
sain extension agreements requiring the -
advance, subject to refund, of $63,600 for
water system installations to serve 212 lots
in nine tracts, and $16,800 to serve a 168
multiple~-residential wmit in a single tract.
Said tracts are within Vallecito's certi-
ficated area. The authority is required
because Vallecito's ratio of advances for
construction is in excess of 50 per ceant of
its net utility plant. .




"A. 46658, A. 47052, A. 47111,
A. 47112, A. 47138 ~ SW/ds * *

3. In Application No. 47111, seeks authority to
deviate from its main extension rule and to
enter into a subdivider main extension agree-
ment of $100,000 to serve 235 acres of Union
Pacific Railroad (230 acres) and Lawrence S.
Gray (5 acres) industrial properties within
its certificated area. The authority is .
required for the same reason as in Application
No. 47052 (supra). .

In Application No. 47133, seeks authority to
deviate from its main exteasion rule and to
enter into subdivider main extension agree-
ments requiring the advance, subject to
refund, of $83,596 covering the estimated

cost of providing water service to Tract 29303,
which is the first wnit and is a portion of
Tentative Tract 23052 comprising approximately
160 acres in unincorporated territory of Los
Angeles County, containing 56 residential lots
(the second wmit of said tract, known as

Tract 29942, containing 147 residemtial home
sites and one public school site, is being
subdivided and the grading and earth work |
required is in progress), a new reservoir site
and necessary easements and title to an access
road to the reservoir, at zone rates, outside of,
but contiguous to, its certificated area on the
south. The authority is required for the same
reason as in Applications Nos. 47052 (supxra)
and 47111 (supra). _ : o

In Application No. 47112, San Gabriel Valley Water.Company -

seeks authority to acquire Vallecito' sl preferred stodc{ only if thg "
sale and issuance of such stock were autho:_:ikéd ;SuS:Suant to |
Vallecito's Application No. 47094 (infra).: | | | _
Public hearings on the n.nstant pet:.t:.on and‘:'app;l.icatibns "
were held on January 11, 14, 18, and 22, 1965,.-';6efc.>ré- Exam;ner |
Vaxner :at‘f]‘..os- Angeles. The record was consolidated for’ heanng
with Valle‘izc:'.to's Application No. 47054, end with_’S\a;nf’Gabri:tél-_., |
Valley Water Gompany'sﬁ Appiicéf;ion No. 46987, AJ: the §ufsétrﬂ: of : ‘chel‘ X
hea:i.ﬁgs-, ‘the reco:d-'s#:aws that the p{::tigs wlaerve"., adv-.f.sedthat, ;]

.4




A. 46658, A. 47052, A. 47111,
| A. 47112, A 47138 %ds ok

except for the request for the establisbznent of _zc)ne rates c'optainled;
in Application No. 47138, the matters vmigbt‘tbe dec;!.dec"ex parte ‘
after 2 deci’.si.on on Application No. 47094 had been’ :LSsued At the
conclusion of the hearings, these matters were cont:'.nued to & date |
to be set w:t.th that undcrstanding By Decision No." 69105 dated

May 20, 1965, Application No, 47094 wes denfed. |

In the fii::st-namedx appiication; Vallecito alieg'ed": that
it was besieged with communications from‘ developers :’.nqt‘.fring when
water service would be furnished and available, and that the appl:t- .
cation contained, in itself, the necessary allegations to make out
a prima facie case to grant the appl:’.cation because of the e:d.st:mg
urgency and the desire of applicant to fulfill its responsibilities
to the public W‘I.thin its service area.

In its petiti.on and two last-named applications,
Vallecito alleged, among other things, that ic had adoPted a | o
progrem (comstituting Application No. 47094) wh:!.ch would improve
the financ:[al condition of the company. Exh:i’.bit 3 attached to
the petition, is a copy of a letter to the Comission dated
Novenber 3 1964, outl:!.ning such program which contemplated the
issuonce of 10,000 shares of $50° pax value convertible preferred

stock with an aggregate par value of $500 OOO

Vallecito's annusl report to the Conm::'.ssion for the year

1964 contains its latest balamce sbeet. It shows. that as of
December 31, 1964 advances for construction were $1 085, 558.74 \
ad total ut:’.l:f.ty plant, less reserves, was $2 004,16"' 52, a rati’.o ‘
of 54.2 pex cent (the 1963 ratio was’ 52 9 per cent) . Sa:x.d balance
sheet does mot show to what extent advances received during 1964
pursuant to four prior main extension rule dcviations authorized by




A 466583A.47052 AJL7111, . - N A
A.LTIL Z,A.47138 ds ek %

the Commission, were recorded, nox, of course, does it show the
effect of Vallecito s instant applications on its ratio of- advences

to net plant. As of December 31, 1964 Vellecrro 8 current asse*sl/// e
‘were $103 811.62 and current Iiabilities were $332 896 45 ‘

The record shows that had Vallecito 3 Application _
No. A7094 been gramted, its ratio of advances.to net utfli*y plant
would have exceeded the 50 per cent lrmitation of the main,exten
sion rule. Valleeito alleged that with additional debrt r_nsncing,'
if Application.No. 47094 were gremted, such retio-woo’d be reduced
below 50 per cent. No application by Valrecito for approvel of -
any debt financing.program.bes-been filed, -

By Dec:[.sion No. 69106, dated May 20, 1965, Saum Gabriel
Valley'weter Company s Application.No. 46987 to~serve the 235
acres of Unfon Pacific Reilroad and Lawrence S. Gray properties,
covered by Vallecito's instanr Application.No. 47111,.was granted

Ve £ind that: | o L

1. The granting of any ome or alliof?the instapr‘appiice-“'
tions of Vallecito Water Company would cause applicanr s advancesl
for comstruction to further exceed 2 50 per cent ratio to: its nec :
utility plant. | |

2. Yo satisfactory f£inancial program to reduce Vallecito S

ratio of advances to met utility plant to below 50° Per. cent is of{

xecord,

3. Vallecito®s financial structuere and operations wourd be~r
impeired by the granting of any one of or all of i =] applicationo.‘

4. The granring of Vallecito's petition and its applrcations
would be adverse to thae public {nterest. R _

5. The basis of San Gabriel's epplicetion to purchase

Vallecito's preferred stock has been removed by Decision Vo; 69’05.




" A. 46658, A. 47052, A. 47111
A. 47112, A, 471387 @5 *

We conclude that Vallec:l’.tb's petition éﬁd :‘;ts apﬁlica-’
tions should be denled, and Sen Gabriel's applicat:[on should be
dismissed.

IT IS ORDERED that:

1. The petition of Vallecito Water Company and Its applica—‘i
tions herefn are denfed. R : | |

2., The applicat:ion of San Gabriel Valley Wat:e:: Company
is dismissed.

The effective date of this ordei shall be twenf:y days
after the date hereof. | ’

Doted at ____ %an Franemy ', Californiathis % Sl

K

aayof ___ Y L.
41 | é. é% esident .

Commlssioners IR




e g

A, 46658, 4703 47111,
‘ 47112 47138 ‘EP

COMMISSIONER PETER E. MITCHELL DISSENTING:

The basic purpose of reguiat'ion is to assure the furnishing
of adequate sexrvice to all public utility patrons, w:.thout discrimi-
nation, and at the lowest reasonable rates consistent w:u:h the
interests both of the public and the utilities.y There nay be
ranifold approaches by the Californ:.a Public Utilit:.es Comiss:Lon to
ach:.eve this purpose but there should be only one conclusion ? suceess.
Can the majority represent that its decision amswers our dnty ‘as -
regulators? - o

The applications denied herein were filed wn.th th:f.s

Commission late in 1964. Since thatu time water facilities have been

installed, and homes built, in cer"‘ain of the subdivisions for which
Vallecito Water Company asks authorization from this Commiss:.on to
sexve. The reJection of these applications by the majority without
any proffer of assistance is an obstruction to the orderly development
of the areas involved. | | o
| The deeision recites that four days of hearings wexe held

Indeed they were but not. on the instant applications. Testimony was '
taken on Application No. 47094 which was consolidated with the i:we
applications hexein. As the majorityi..otes the parties were advised
that these f£ive applications might be decided ex parte: - and.tb.e_y are.

It is my belief that further hearings should and must be
held on these applications; We cannot disregard the exigencies of the
affected parties. There are contractors ready to build, famil:x.es
waiting to settle, eommunit:.es to be expanded -

The majority suggests that there has beer no financial
program of Vallecito which is satisfactory to reduce its rat:.o of
advances to net utility plant below 50 percent. I disagree. Because

1/ Public Utility Regulation In California, Roderick B. Cassidy.
West's Annotated Califormia Codes. |

=1~




45658, et al. EP

of the ex paxte namﬁ:e of the decicions I will t"zerefore’ ‘addu‘ée in |
my dissert observations on the £inamecial st::uctu_e and onc'-at:s.ons oC |
Vallecito which more properly should have 'been ascerta_negl 1 wmbl:.c
hearing. The anndal report of Vallecito for 1554 summ,ar:r.zed velow
shows a tolerable fn.nanca.al position. ! | | E
The Deocember 31 1964, bal.mce sheet ircluded in the 1964
aonual report £iled with this Cor:mn.sslon 'by Vallec:’.to Water ucmpany‘ ,
skows assets and liabilities as follows.
Ueility plast | $2,408,369.75
Less: Resexves Loxr- deprecmt:.on o e :
and amo*tlzation 404.202.23 - $2,004,167.52

Current ‘assets S "03 811,62
Deferred debits ‘ - 57 430,22

Total Assets - : - "" $2.165. 4094‘362:v,, B
Liab:z.ln.ties ‘ | ; e

Common stock equ:x.ty _— o .

Common capital stock $38“ 320 00 ‘ ‘

Capital suxplus ' o 42, 253037 .

Egrned swrplus \ 102 601 95‘,*_ q23 4.'2.32_
Long texm debt , - B Y L 000,00
Notes payable - short term | S ' 425 000.00 -
Other current licbilities ‘ 107 896,45 -
Advances f£or construction . : -1 085 558.74 -
Other deferxred credits o ‘ 39, 7510, 8z -
Contribut:.ons in aid of const:uct:.on‘ . o ‘ 133 991.03

Total Liabilities A o $2.165.409.36 |

Ex ca.ud:.ng frozn cons:.de:atn.on advances and con eributions in a:x.d o"

cop.,truct:x.on the ut:......:.ty had a capital stxucture consi st..ng o.;. the

foilom:ng- | e
Long term debt ‘ % 45,000.06 5. 6A v

Notes paysble: ~ short texm ' . 225, 000.00' o 28. .
Commron equity 523.452.32 66,2 2

Total - | $798 452.325-?‘,'] 100. 07; N
By & tsclf the capital structm:e :I.nd:.cated ..-.bove mould be qu'- te

satisfactoxy from a fivaneial point of view ‘bux_ tbe foct xemq"ns ..ha._ ‘

1,21 9 549,77 of the investment in propext:’.es has ‘been f:.nanced by

. 2




A. 46658, et al. EP

advances and contributions :.n an.d of construct:’.on, an amount in |
excess of all other sources of cap:.tal funds. Advances in a:x.d of
construction alone approx:x.mated 54.17 percent of the :.nvestment in
utility plant less appl:.cable reserves for deprec:.at:.on and amort:.za—
tion and thus constituted the largest source of £unds ut:‘.lizec. by the
utility to f£ipance its plant comstruction program.

Since the pexcentage relat:!‘.onsh:.p-of ‘advancesfin aid of
construction to plant less depreciat:.on reserve is :>.n excess of 50
percent the utility is restr:.cted from furthexr e:ctens:.on of :.ts
distribution mains without first; rece:w::.ng_ ,sPec:‘.fn.c _approval -f‘rom‘v the
Commission £or authorxrity to dev:x'.ate from the provisiono ’-of the-water
ma:.n extension rule, a deviation wh:z.ch the ma;;or:.ty of the Comm:.ss:.on |
has not seen fit to authorize. |

" Under the cond:.tlons it now faces, with construction of
homes proeeedtng ox ready to proceed wn.th.x.n its servn.ce area, .
Vallecito should take steps to allev:tate the conditn.on which pelely
exists. It could | |
(1) Terminate existing main e:ctension« contraiets* in aeeordence |
with Sect:.on C.3.a. of the main extens:.on rule, whien provides that
a contract may be purchased by the uta.lity and term:x.nated after
first obtaining the author:r.zat:x.on of the Comm:.ss:xon, after the
number of customers recelving service from the extensron equals '
60 percent of the total nwmber of customers for wh:.ch ...he exten=
sion was des:.gned The payment may not exceed the present worth
at 6 percent of the annual refunds payable. After surfrelent |
~ontracts have been purchased to reduce the retio ‘of ad'uances'. to

less than 50 percent, the utility could then malce further

ex*-'-ns.z.on of its system.




(2) The utility, with the approval of the holders of main
extension contracts, could request Commission authcz::.zation to
make future payments of refunds by issuance of securities, usually
comon or preferxed stock or in ‘notes. This ::educt:.on in cash
required for ;effmds might justify the :li‘.ft_ing- of' tce- rcstﬁctlon,
against extension. " “ o

(3) The utility, with the agreement of thch‘olcylers,v or »
prospective holders of main extension agreements, could request
Commission approval of main extension contxracts prmdmg that the |
holder would waive payuzent of refunds until such tme as the |
utility's ratio of advances was reduced to less than 50 pe.rcent.

To thc extent that Vallecito night req:ire funds to ::ef:.nance
extsting short-tern indebtedness or to fn.nance the purchase and termi-
nation of existing main extemsion contracts 4t could pet:.t:.on ‘the
Commission for authority to -dssue shares of its presently authonzed
common stock, prorata to existing sha:choldcrs, at a pr:‘.cc at lea..t
equal to the present book value. 'Ih::.s sou:rce of funds would furthcr
improve Valleclto s capital struct:u::e, ena'ble it to retire ex:l.stn.ng
short~texn indebtedness, give :!.t a base for possible fumre bo*rom.ngs'
and provide it with cash fundo to finance needed plant mprovcmcnts
other than in-tract fac:.l:.t:.es, to terminate ::efund contracts, and
make ::efunds on such contracts. ,

While I have here commented on th:.ngs Vallecito mght do to
reduce the amount of advances in aid of construct:.cn contracts out=

standing it should be borne in mind that even under existing conditions

Vallecito will probably gemerate suffa.cicnt casa funds from. :.nte'-nal

sources to meet the reftmd paymcnts on advance contracts as they

becomz due. I-‘oz: the yeaxr 1964 Vallecito had net :mcome transferred o -

surplus of $47,740.94 after deduct:.ng depreciatn.on expensc of

el




A. 46658, et aly EP

$%mm.nmmMMmm”mm&mummwmmﬁ

as compared to refund payments on advance contracts of $42 653 00 made
during the same period. : "
In conclusion I am concermed that residential and mdustr:z.al‘
developers in the sexvice area of Vallecito are upable to proceed w::.th
their construction plans because of inability to obtain the required
watexr service. There appears to be no compelling reason why the
~ requested deviat:.ons should be denied when the facts show that the |
balance of refund contracts outstanding is only slightly in excess of
the 50 percent mascimum stated in the water mein extension rule and
since the financial statements of Vallec:‘.to n.nd:'.cate that :'.t w:x.ll
generate sufficient cash from internal sources to enable: :.t to meet

payments on the refund contracts as they become due.

- July 8, 1965 .
San Francisco, California




A. 46658, 47052, 47111, 47112, 47138

DISSENT

BENNETT, William M., Coumissioner, Dissenting Opinion.'

Ibe wajority opinion ;gnores the reality preseﬁt'bére\“.
of a public utility confronted with demands for water service.
The dedication to a theoretical and ideal capital structure is
swall comfort to those members of the public who ‘axe demanding=
water service. The financial position of the Vallecitos.ther 
Ccmpany as set forth in the dlssenting opinion of Commissioner
Mi:cbell demonstrates that it is quite feasible for Vallecitos
to<render service. The adhexence of the ma;ority to a precise
application of the main extension limitation does not serve the
public,interest. | | | |

Accordingly, I dissent to tbe ma;ority opinion and
concur with the views of Coumissioner Mitchell.

o Commis;ignerjﬂL  -
San Francisco, California_ | oL
July 14, 1965




